

## City of Pittsburgh

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	201 <i>°</i>	1-1286	Version:	1			
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed Finally	
File created:	1/11	/2011			In control:	Committee on Intergovernmental A	ffairs
On agenda:					Final action:	1/25/2011	
Enactment date:	1/25	/2011			Enactment #:	30	
Effective date:	1/26	/2011					
Title:	Resolution authorizing the submission of an application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency and /or the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development for a Neighborhood Stabilization Program 3 grant of up to \$1,500,000. (Council Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9)						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:	NEIGHBORHOOD NEEDS PROGRAM						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 2011-1286.doc						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Ac	tion	Result
1/26/2011	1	Mayor			Si	gned by the Mayor	
1/25/2011	1	City Cou	ıncil		Pa	issed Finally	Pass
1/19/2011	1	Standing	g Committe	e	AF	FIRMATIVELY RECOMMENDED	Pass
1/11/2011	1	City Cou	ıncil		Re	ead and referred	

Presented by Mr. Dowd

Resolution authorizing the submission of an application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency and /or the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development for a Neighborhood Stabilization Program 3 grant of up to \$1,500,000. (Council Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9)

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Section 1.** The Mayor, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, is hereby authorized to submit an application, together with any amendments thereto, to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency ("PHFA") and/or the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development ("DCED") for a Neighborhood Stabilization Program 3 ("NSP") grant of up to \$1,500,000 to be used for acquisition, rehabilitation, remediation, demolition, relocation, site preparation, infrastructure improvements and/or redevelopment in various neighborhoods in the City of Pittsburgh and to execute a Statement of Assurances and a Disclosure Report and any other necessary or appropriate documents required in connection with the application.

Section 2. The City agrees to reimburse the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for any expenditure of NSP funds found by PHFA and/or DCED to be ineligible.

Section 3. Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh is hereby designated as the City's agent for administration and implementation of the Program and is authorized to execute any required documents and instruments on behalf of the City.